

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD L. BLANKENSHIP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carter G. Phillips
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8270
cphillips@sidley.com

Benjamin L. Hatch
Counsel of Record
Jonathan Y. Ellis
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-1700
bhatch@mcguirewoods.com
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Caroline Schmidt Burton
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-7651
cburton@mcguirewoods.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
I. The Trial Court Proceedings.	5
II. The Section 2255 Motion	6
a. The Suppressed Evidence and OPR Investigation.....	6
b. The 2255 Petition and the Magis- trate Judge’s Ruling.....	12
c. The District Court’s Opinion.	13
d. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion.	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16

I.	The Lower Courts Are Intractably Divided on Whether Due Process Requires a Defendant to Demonstrate Due Diligence In Trying to Obtain the Suppressed Evidence from Sources other than the Government.	16
a.	The Federal Circuit Courts are Divided.....	17
b.	State Courts are Divided.	22
II.	The Fourth Circuit’s Reasoning Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Impermissibly Places the Burden on Defendants to Independently Find <i>Brady</i> Material as Opposed to Requiring the Government to Disclose It.	25
a.	The Fourth Circuit’s Erroneous Holding Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent.	26
b.	The Fourth Circuit’s Rule Ignores the Reality of Criminal Proceedings.	29
c.	The Fourth Circuit’s Approach Undermines Brady’s Purpose.	33
III.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle For Considering The Question Presented.	35
	CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Dec. 7, 2021)	App. 1
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Jan. 15, 2020)	App. 22
APPENDIX C: Proposed Findings and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge in the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Aug. 26, 2019)	App. 67
APPENDIX D: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing en banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Feb. 4, 2022)	App. 139
APPENDIX E: Judgment Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Jan. 16, 2020)	App. 140
APPENDIX F: Department of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility Memorandum Regarding Report (May 30, 2018)	App. 142
APPENDIX G: Department of Justice, Office of Professional Responsibility Report (May 30, 2018)	App. 150

APPENDIX H: Motion To Vacate And Set Aside Defendant's Conviction And Sentence Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. § 2255 filed by Donald L. Blankenship in the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia (Apr. 18, 2018).....	App. 336
APPENDIX I: U.S. Department of Labor Memorandum of Interview – Charlie Bearse (Feb. 7, 2014).....	App. 362
APPENDIX J: U.S. Department of Labor Memorandum of Interview – Mark Clemens (Nov. 14, 2011)	App. 372
APPENDIX K: Federal Bureau of Investigation Memorandum of Interview – Sabrina Duba (Feb. 6, 2015).....	App. 379
APPENDIX L: Federal Bureau of Investigation Memorandum of Interview – Stephanie Ojeda (July 9, 2015).....	App. 389
APPENDIX M: U.S. Department of Labor Memorandum of Interview – Steve Sears (Nov. 14, 2011)	App. 407

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilera v. State</i> , 807 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2011)	23
<i>Anglin v. State</i> , 863 S.E.2d 148 (Ga. 2021)	22
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	33
<i>Blankenship v. United States</i> , No. 5:14-CR-00244, 2020 WL 247313 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 15, 2020)	4, 10, 29
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 306 So. 3d 719 (Miss. 2020)	22
<i>Camm v. Faith</i> , 937 F.3d 1096 (7th Cir. 2019)	18

<i>Commonwealth v. Roney</i> , 79 A.3d 595 (Pa. 2013)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 589 N.E.2d 1216 (Mass. 1992)	24
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 777 F.3d 642 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>opinion</i> <i>vacated on reh’g en banc</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y, Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 29, 33
<i>Erickson v. Weber</i> , 748 N.W.2d 739 (S.D. 2008)	23
<i>Fontenot v. Crow</i> , 4 F.4th 982 (10th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	34
<i>Guidry v. Lumpkin</i> , 2 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1212 (2022).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Connecticut Com’r of Corr.</i> , 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	33
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 317 So. 3d 1054 (Fla. 2021).....	22

<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014).....	24, 29
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 315 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013)	23
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 946 P.2d 1017 (Nev. 1997)	23
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096</i> (<i>Brady Obligations</i>), 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , ---N.E.3d---, 2022 WL 838337 (Ohio Mar. 22, 2022)	23
<i>State v. Durant</i> , 844 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 2020) <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1423 (2021).....	24
<i>State v. Green</i> , 225 So. 3d 1033 (La. 2017).....	22
<i>State v. Kardor</i> , 867 N.W.2d 686 (N.D. 2015)	22, 23
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 259 P.3d 158 (Wash. 2011)	23
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 799 S.E.2d 98 (W. Va. 2017)	22

<i>State v. Reinert</i> , 419 P.3d 662 (Mont. 2018)	24
<i>State v. Rooney</i> , 19 A.3d 92 (Vt. 2011).....	23
<i>State v. Skakel</i> , 888 A.2d 985 (Conn. 2006)	23
<i>State v. Sosa-Hurtado</i> , 455 P.3d 63 (Utah 2019)	22
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 922 N.W.2d 468 (Wisc. 2019).....	23
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 392 Md. 194, 896 A.2d 973 (2006)	24
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007)	23
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	24, 26, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	21, 22, 34
<i>United States v. Anwar</i> , 880 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	34
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 19 F.4th 685 (4th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Meros</i> , 866 F.2d 1304 (11th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Slatten</i> , No. 1:14-CR-107-RCL, 2020 WL 4530729 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 846 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 29
<i>United States v. Therrien</i> , 847 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 901 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1990)	13, 16, 18
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	30
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. V	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2255	12

Rules

FED. R. EVID. 613(b) 32

FED. R. EVID. 801(d)(1)(B) 32
